
55.97% 483

15.87% 137

15.87% 137

3.94% 34

3.48% 30

4.87% 42

Q1 Where is your place of residence?
Answered: 863 Skipped: 82

Total 863

Nyack

South Nyack

Upper Nyack

Central Nyack

Piermont/Grandv
iew

Valley Cottage

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Answer Choices Responses

Nyack

South Nyack

Upper Nyack

Central Nyack

Piermont/Grandview

Valley Cottage
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Q2 If someone asked you where you live in
Nyack, what "landmark" would you tell

them as reference. Please give up to two.
Answered: 827 Skipped: 118
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6.65% 55

20.44% 169

Memorial Park

Nyack Hospital

Nyack Boat Club

St.
Ann's/Grace...

Nyack Village
Hall

Nyack Middle
School

Community
Garden

Old World
Market

Walgreen's

Oak Hill
Cemetery

Edward Hopper
House

Congregation
Sons of Israel

Nyack Library

McDonald's

Downtown

Near the river

I do not live
in the Villa...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Answer Choices Responses

Memorial Park

Nyack Hospital
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7.98% 66

5.20% 43

3.02% 25

3.51% 29

2.78% 23

2.78% 23

3.26% 27

3.51% 29

10.40% 86

2.90% 24

6.53% 54

2.18% 18

13.54% 112

23.46% 194

19.59% 162

Total Respondents: 827  

Nyack Boat Club

St. Ann's/Grace Church

Nyack Village Hall

Nyack Middle School

Community Garden

Old World Market

Walgreen's

Oak Hill Cemetery

Edward Hopper House

Congregation Sons of Israel

Nyack Library

McDonald's

Downtown

Near the river

I do not live in the Village of Nyack
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0.11% 1

1.60% 15

12.05% 113

16.95% 159

26.01% 244

24.63% 231

12.26% 115

4.58% 43

1.81% 17

Q3 Please tell us your age.
Answered: 938 Skipped: 7

Total 938

Under 18

19-24

25-34

35-44

45-54

55-64

65-74

75 or older

Prefer not to
answer

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Answer Choices Responses

Under 18

19-24

25-34

35-44

45-54

55-64

65-74

75 or older

Prefer not to answer
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6.83% 64

22.20% 208

36.50% 342

21.77% 204

12.70% 119

Q4 What is your annual household income?
This question is used to determine the

distribution of the survey among residents.
As with all questions, individual responses

are confidential and will be shared in
summary form only.

Answered: 937 Skipped: 8

Total 937

Less than
$50,000

$50,000 to
$99,999

$100,000 to
199,999

$200,000 or
more

Prefer not to
answer

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Answer Choices Responses

Less than $50,000

$50,000 to $99,999

$100,000 to 199,999

$200,000 or more

Prefer not to answer
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17.02% 160

38.62% 363

16.06% 151

19.04% 179

6.91% 65

2.34% 22

Q5 How many people live in your
household?

Answered: 940 Skipped: 5

Total 940

1

2

3

4

5

6 or more

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Answer Choices Responses

1

2

3

4

5

6 or more
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4.88% 46

9.02% 85

14.76% 139

22.82% 215

33.01% 311

15.50% 146

Q6 How long have you lived in Nyack?
Answered: 942 Skipped: 3

Total 942

1 year or less

2-4 years

5-9 years

10-19 years

20 years or
more

I do not live
in the Villa...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Answer Choices Responses

1 year or less

2-4 years

5-9 years

10-19 years

20 years or more

I do not live in the Village of Nyack
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13.27% 120

6.86% 62

29.98% 271

28.32% 256

25.66% 232

49.89% 451

14.05% 127

8.85% 80

15.82% 143

Q7 What most influenced your decision to
live in Nyack? Please choose up to two.

Answered: 904 Skipped: 41

Total Respondents: 904  

It's my
hometown

School district

Community
feeling

Diversity

Arts and
culture scene

Walkable
downtown

Community
amenities...

Proximity to
work

I do not live
in the Villa...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Answer Choices Responses

It's my hometown

School district

Community feeling

Diversity

Arts and culture scene

Walkable downtown

Community amenities (parks, library, etc.)

Proximity to work

I do not live in the Village of Nyack
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83.03% 778

71.18% 667

49.63% 465

59.12% 554

56.88% 533

30.95% 290

25.72% 241

9.93% 93

Q8 What do you think are Nyack's greatest
assets? Select as many as you'd like.

Answered: 937 Skipped: 8

Total Respondents: 937  

Hudson River
waterfront

Downtown

Cultural and
community...

Restaurants
and nightlife

Diversity

Parks

Highway access

Housing

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Answer Choices Responses

Hudson River waterfront

Downtown

Cultural and community organizations

Restaurants and nightlife

Diversity

Parks

Highway access

Housing
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13.86% 127

57.42% 526

43.23% 396

41.59% 381

19.76% 181

32.64% 299

27.62% 253

24.89% 228

2.95% 27

Q9 What, if anything, would you change
about Nyack? Select as many as you'd like.

Answered: 916 Skipped: 29

Total Respondents: 916  

Too much auto
traffic

High taxes

More parking

Better choices
of businesses

Flooding

Condition of
parks and...

Housing types
and...

More trees

Change nothing

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Answer Choices Responses

Too much auto traffic

High taxes

More parking

Better choices of businesses

Flooding

Condition of parks and municipal facilities

Housing types and affordability

More trees

Change nothing
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50.43% 471

4.50% 42

7.28% 68

1.93% 18

15.10% 141

20.77% 194

Q10 If you live in Nyack, what type of
residence do you live in?

Answered: 934 Skipped: 11

Total 934

Single-family
detached

Single-family
attached

Condo/co-op

Townhome

Multi-unit
apartment

I do not live
in the Villa...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Answer Choices Responses

Single-family detached

Single-family attached

Condo/co-op

Townhome

Multi-unit apartment

I do not live in the Village of Nyack
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60.75% 565

19.03% 177

20.22% 188

Q11 If you live in Nyack, do you own or rent
your home?

Answered: 930 Skipped: 15

Total 930

Own 

Rent

I do not live
in the Villa...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Answer Choices Responses

Own 

Rent

I do not live in the Village of Nyack
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12.21% 115

42.68% 402

24.84% 234

6.37% 60

8.39% 79

5.52% 52

Q12 Generally, how often do you shop in
Downtown Nyack?

Answered: 942 Skipped: 3

Total 942

Every day

A few times a
week

A few times a
month

Once a month

Every couple
of months

I do not shop
there

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Answer Choices Responses

Every day

A few times a week

A few times a month

Once a month

Every couple of months

I do not shop there
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1.59% 15

26.51% 250

43.80% 413

11.77% 111

13.26% 125

3.08% 29

Q13 Generally, how often do you dine in a
restaurant in Downtown Nyack?

Answered: 943 Skipped: 2

Total 943

Every day

A few times a
week

A few times a
month

Once a month

Every couple
of months

I do not dine
in restauran...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Answer Choices Responses

Every day

A few times a week

A few times a month

Once a month

Every couple of months

I do not dine in restaurants there
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37.28% 340

34.98% 319

48.03% 438

38.38% 350

14.14% 129

20.83% 190

6.80% 62

Q14 What, if anything, would make
shopping or dining in Downtown Nyack

better? Please choose up to two.
Answered: 912 Skipped: 33

Total Respondents: 912  

More parking

Cheaper/free
parking

Different
types of sto...

Quality of
stores and...

Seating areas

Landscaping/tre
es

No changes
needed.

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Answer Choices Responses

More parking

Cheaper/free parking

Different types of stores and restaurants

Quality of stores and restaurants

Seating areas

Landscaping/trees

No changes needed.
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28.63% 268

33.97% 318

10.36% 97

13.46% 126

6.30% 59

7.26% 68

Q15 What is the tallest new building you
think is appropriate in Nyack?

Answered: 936 Skipped: 9

Total 936

3 stories

4 stories

5 stories

6 stories

8+ stories

Don't know/no
opinion

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Answer Choices Responses

3 stories

4 stories

5 stories

6 stories

8+ stories

Don't know/no opinion
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5.62% 51

1.76% 16

10.46% 95

27.64% 251

47.80% 434

6.72% 61

Q16 Where might taller (6+ stories) new
buildings be most appropriate in Nyack?

Answered: 908 Skipped: 37

Total 908

Main Street

Broadway

Waterfront

Route 59

Tall buildings
aren't...

Don't know

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Answer Choices Responses

Main Street

Broadway

Waterfront

Route 59

Tall buildings aren't appropriate

Don't know
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43.57% 403

39.89% 369

18.16% 168

26.70% 247

30.81% 285

34.05% 315

5.95% 55

Q17 What are your major environmental
concerns for Nyack? Please choose up to

two.
Answered: 925 Skipped: 20

Total Respondents: 925  

Flooding

Traffic impacts

Air quality

Noise

Not enough
green space

Water quality

None

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Answer Choices Responses

Flooding

Traffic impacts

Air quality

Noise

Not enough green space

Water quality

None
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0.75% 7

27.05% 254

57.29% 538

14.91% 140

Q18 How many cars are in your household?
Answered: 939 Skipped: 6

Total 939

0

1

2

3+

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Answer Choices Responses

0

1

2

3+
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1.60% 15

58.50% 547

39.89% 373

Q19 What do you think about parking
availability in Downtown Nyack? Is there:

Answered: 935 Skipped: 10

Total 935

Too much?

Too little?

Just enough?

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Answer Choices Responses

Too much?

Too little?

Just enough?
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23.52% 195

15.20% 126

51.63% 428

13.87% 115

11.58% 96

27.99% 232

10.74% 89

Q20 If you think there is too little parking in
Downtown Nyack, where is it needed most?

Please choose up to two.
Answered: 829 Skipped: 116

Total Respondents: 829  

South Broadway

North Broadway

Main Street
below Frankl...

Main Street
above Frankl...

Waterfront

I think there
is enough...

Other (please
specify)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Answer Choices Responses

South Broadway

North Broadway

Main Street below Franklin Street

Main Street above Franklin Street

Waterfront

I think there is enough parking

Other (please specify)
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Q21 Where do you experience traffic
congestion in Nyack, and at what time of

day?
Answered: 592 Skipped: 353
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Q22 Generally, how often do you walk, bike,
or take a bus when running errands or

going to work?
Answered: 885 Skipped: 60

(no label)

38.93%
341

26.48%
232

25.57%
224

9.02%
79

 
876

2.10%
16

8.28%
63

28.52%
217

61.10%
465

 
761

4.69%
36

3.91%
30

20.18%
155

71.22%
547

 
768

(no label)

Daily Weekly Every once in a while Never

Walk

Bike

Take a bus

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

 Daily Weekly Every once in a while Never Total

Walk

Bike

Take a bus
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Q23 Please rank what new or different
transit options you think would most
benefit Nyack. (1= highest ranked.)

Answered: 895 Skipped: 50

36.90%
217

18.20%
107

14.80%
87

13.78%
81

12.41%
73

3.91%
23

 
588

 
4.42

15.30%
88

23.13%
133

20.52%
118

15.65%
90

18.09%
104

7.30%
42

 
575

 
3.80

16.43%
92

20.71%
116

27.86%
156

22.86%
128

9.29%
52

2.86%
16

 
560

 
4.04

14.21%
80

24.33%
137

20.07%
113

19.01%
107

17.94%
101

4.44%
25

 
563

 
3.85

41.53%
287

15.63%
108

13.17%
91

8.54%
59

10.85%
75

10.27%
71

 
691

 
4.38

26.54%
56

4.74%
10

6.16%
13

3.79%
8

4.27%
9

54.50%
115

 
211

 
2.82

Improved
sidewalks

New/improved
bike routes

New/improved
bus routes

Faster bus
service

Ferry service

No opinion

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

 1 2 3 4 5 6 Total Score

Improved sidewalks

New/improved bike routes

New/improved bus routes

Faster bus service

Ferry service

No opinion
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Q24 Where in Nyack do you think walking or
biking is difficult? Please give the specific

location, and why it is difficult.
Answered: 546 Skipped: 399
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23.54% 217

76.46% 705

Q25 Do you use Nyack's Hudson River
waterfront?

Answered: 922 Skipped: 23

Total 922

No

Yes

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Answer Choices Responses

No

Yes
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46.82% 420

17.17% 154

22.19% 199

3.01% 27

4.12% 37

6.69% 60

Q26 What would you most like to see
change on the waterfront?

Answered: 897 Skipped: 48

Total 897

Passive open
space (e.g....

Active water
recreation...

Restaurants

Shops

Residential

I don't want
to see it...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Answer Choices Responses

Passive open space (e.g. trails, seating areas)

Active water recreation (e.g. kayaking)

Restaurants

Shops

Residential

I don't want to see it change
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58.76% 510

23.96% 208

44.93% 390

3.11% 27

54.95% 477

3.80% 33

Q27 What would you most like to see
change for Nyack's "Gateway" area (the Exit
11 interchange area and Main Street/Route
59 above Midland Avenue). Please choose

up to two.
Answered: 868 Skipped: 77

Total Respondents: 868  

Different
types of stores

More
restaurants

Sidewalks

Less parking

Trees

I do not want
to see it...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Answer Choices Responses

Different types of stores

More restaurants

Sidewalks

Less parking

Trees

I do not want to see it change
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10.34% 97

14.71% 138

18.66% 175

46.91% 440

9.38% 88

Q28 Do you work from home?
Answered: 938 Skipped: 7

Total 938

Yes, full-time

Yes, part-time

Yes,
occasionally

No, I work
outside the...

I don't work

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Answer Choices Responses

Yes, full-time

Yes, part-time

Yes, occasionally

No, I work outside the home

I don't work
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61.18% 558

2.85% 26

3.84% 35

6.91% 63

3.62% 33

0.66% 6

12.61% 115

8.33% 76

Q29 How do you get to work? If you use
more than one transportation mode, please

choose the primary mode.
Answered: 912 Skipped: 33

Total 912

Drive alone

Carpool

Bus

Train

Walk

Bike

I work from
home

I don't work

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Answer Choices Responses

Drive alone

Carpool

Bus

Train

Walk

Bike

I work from home

I don't work
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43.91% 400

16.25% 148

5.60% 51

34.25% 312

0.00% 0

Q30 What symbol or image do you think
best represents Nyack?

Answered: 911 Skipped: 34

Total 911

Hudson River

Tappan Zee
Bridge

Edward Hopper

Main Street
Downtown

Hook Mountain

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Answer Choices Responses

Hudson River

Tappan Zee Bridge

Edward Hopper

Main Street Downtown

Hook Mountain
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61.71% 577

8.02% 75

27.06% 253

3.21% 30

Q31 Would you support a study that
examines the impact of a potential

municipal consolidation of Nyack, South
Nyack, and Upper Nyack?

Answered: 935 Skipped: 10

Total 935

Yes

No

Don't
know/need mo...

No opinion

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Answer Choices Responses

Yes

No

Don't know/need more information

No opinion
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61.72% 574

28.17% 262

10.11% 94

Q32 Given Nyack's limited financial
resources, how do you think the Village's
funds should best be allocated for open

space purposes?
Answered: 930 Skipped: 15

Total 930

Maintain and
upgrade...

Acquire land
and create n...

Don't know

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Answer Choices Responses

Maintain and upgrade existing parks and open spaces

Acquire land and create new parks and open spaces

Don't know
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Q33 Are there any other issues facing
Nyack that you think should be addressed
in this plan? If so, please enter them below

Answered: 464 Skipped: 481
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